ultimate beneficial owner of which is Mr. Cai Sui Xin), Mr. Lau Yu and Miss Li Xiao Juan was
interested in 278,376,383, 7,342,000 and 630,000 Shares respectively. General Nice Resources
(Hong Kong) Limited, Mr. Cai Sui Xin, Mr. Lau Yu, Miss Li Xiao Juan and their respective
associates will abstain from voting in favour of the relevant ordinary resolutions at the SGM.
In such an event, the Board was advised by General Nice Resources (Hong Kong) Limited,
Mr. Cai Sui Xin, Mr. Lau Yu, Mr. Li Xiao Juan and their respective associates that it has no
intention to vote against the relevant ordinary resolutions.

Further, pursuant to Rule 13.39(4) of the Listing Rules, any vote of the Independent
Shareholders at the SGM will be taken by poll for resolutions in relation to the granting and
extension of New General Mandate.

Shareholding Structure

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at (i) the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) the date upon the full utilisation of the New General Mandate:

 As at the Upon full utilisation of
 Latest Practicable Date the New General Mandate
 No. of Shares  Approximate %  No. of Shares  Approximate %

General Nice Resources
 (Hong Kong) Limited (“GNR”)
 and its parties in concert
 (other than Hing Lou) 278,376,383  15.25  278,376,383  12.71

Lau Yu (Note 1) 7,342,000  0.40  7,342,000  0.34

Li Xiao Juan (Note 2) 630,000  0.03  630,000  0.03

Hing Lou Resources Limited
 (“Hing Lou”) and its parties
 in concert (other than
 GNR) (Note 3) 179,897,483  9.86  179,897,483  8.21

Existing public Shareholders 1,358,844,945  74.46  1,358,844,945  62.04

Shares issued under the
 New General Mandate –  –  365,018,162  16.67

Total 1,825,090,811  100.00  2,190,108,973  100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Lau Yu is an executive Director.

2. Miss Li Xiao Juan is an executive Director.

3. Mr. Zhao Cheng Shu and Ms. Li Xiao Juan, both being executive Directors, are also directors of Hing

Lou.

- 10 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Assuming that (i) the refreshment of the Current General Mandate is approved at the SGM;

(ii) no Shares will be repurchased and no new Shares will be issued from the Latest Practicable

Date up to the date of the SGM (both dates inclusive); and (iii) upon full utilisation of the New

General Mandate, 365,018,162 Shares are to be issued, which represents 20% and approximately

[…]

Group as well as the then market condition in order to decide a suitable financing method for

the future investment of the Group.

- 20 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

5. Potential Dilution to Shareholders

Shareholders should note that the grant of the New General Mandate if approved by the

Independent Shareholders at the SGM will be and continue to be in force until the earliest of (i)

the conclusion of the Company’s next annual general meeting, (ii) the expiration of the period

within which the next annual general meeting of the Company is required by the bye-laws of

the Company or any applicable laws of Bermuda to be held, and (iii) the revocation or variation

of the authority given under the relevant resolutions to be proposed as ordinary resolutions of

the Shareholders in general meeting.

The table below sets out the shareholding of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and the potential dilution effect upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate:

 As at the Upon full utilisation of
 Latest Practicable Date the New General Mandate
 No. of Shares  Approximate %  No. of Shares  Approximate %

General Nice Resources
 (Hong Kong) Limited (“GNR”)
 and its parties in concert
 (other than Hing Lou) 278,376,383  15.25  278,376,383  12.71

Lau Yu (Note 1) 7,342,000  0.40  7,342,000  0.34

Li Xiao Juan (Note 2) 630,000  0.03  630,000  0.03

Hing Lou Resources Limited
 (“Hing Lou”) and its parties
 in concert (other than
 GNR) (Note 3) 179,897,483  9.86  179,897,483  8.21

Existing public Shareholders 1,358,844,945  74.46  1,358,844,945  62.04

Shares issued under the
 New General Mandate –  –  365,018,162  16.67

Total 1,825,090,811  100.00  2,190,108,973  100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Lau Yu is an executive Director.

2. Miss Li Xiao Juan is an executive Director.

3. Mr. Zhao Cheng Shu and Ms. Li Xiao Juan, both being executive Directors, are also directors of Hing

Lou.

- 21 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

Assuming that (i) the grant of the New Mandate is approved at the SGM; (ii) no Shares

will be repurchased and no new Shares will be issued from the Latest Practicable Date up to

the date of the SGM (both dates inclusive); and (iii) upon full utilisation of the granted New

General Mandate, 365,018,162 Shares are to be issued, which represent 20% of the existing